

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

(Company No. 660055-H)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (UNAUDITED)

	NOTE	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
		CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31 JANUARY 2022 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31 JANUARY 2021 RM	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31 JANUARY 2022 RM	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31 JANUARY 2021 RM
Revenue		9,249,444	33,293,774	17,856,417	46,240,386
Operating expenses		(9,883,755)	(29,854,109)	(20,317,174)	(45,067,202)
(Loss)/Profit from operations		(634,311)	3,439,665	(2,460,757)	1,173,184
Depreciation		(348,125)	(139,705)	(636,820)	(419,742)
Share of profit/(loss) from an associate		159,393	(30,891)	307,061	371,592
Finance costs		(50,828)	(1,889,513)	(155,318)	(2,637,767)
Interest income		102,436	30,831	129,761	85,787
(Loss)/Profit before taxation		(771,434)	1,410,386	(2,816,072)	(1,426,946)
Taxation	B5	2,271	(4,745)	33,345	19,895
(Loss)/Profit for the period		(769,163)	1,405,641	(2,782,727)	(1,407,051)
Other comprehensive (loss)/profit, net of tax					
Foreign currency translation available-for-sale financial assets		(1,107,186)	984,780	(4,009,491)	(825,857)
Gain/(Loss) on fair value changes of equity investment		409	-	(364,368)	-
		(1,106,777)	984,780	(4,373,859)	(825,857)
Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the period, net of tax		(1,875,940)	2,390,421	(7,156,586)	(2,232,908)
(Loss)/Profit for the period attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		(344,142)	818,573	(2,357,706)	(1,845,816)
Non-controlling interests		(425,021)	587,068	(425,021)	438,765
(Loss)/Profit for the period		(769,163)	1,405,641	(2,782,727)	(1,407,051)
Total comprehensive loss attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Company		(1,450,919)	(2,799,995)	(6,731,565)	(7,275,021)
Non-controlling interests		(425,021)	587,068	(425,021)	438,765
Total comprehensive (loss)/profit for the period		(1,875,940)	2,390,421	(7,156,586)	(2,232,908)
Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company:-					
- Basic (sen)	B12	(0.01)	0.04	(0.05)	(0.08)
- Diluted (sen)		-	-	-	-

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2021 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 21)

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

	AT 31 JANUARY 2022 (UNAUDITED) RM	AT 31 JULY 2021 (AUDITED) RM
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	4,831,007	2,537,001
Investment properties	7,500,000	7,500,000
Intangible assets	74,127	52,897
Goodwill on consolidation	33,730,734	33,730,734
Investment in associate	1,707,743	1,400,682
Other investments	7,700,231	7,349,678
Right of use asset	9,071,765	9,286,808
Inventories	22,614,225	22,614,224
Total non-current assets	<u>87,229,832</u>	<u>84,472,024</u>
Current assets		
Inventories	4,941,278	4,019,236
Receivables	32,097,138	49,843,933
Tax recoverable	273,675	251,013
Amount owing by an associate	24,724	-
Fixed deposits with licensed banks	15,776,873	15,586,757
Cash and bank balances	11,995,618	8,083,743
Total current assets	<u>65,109,306</u>	<u>77,784,682</u>
Total assets	<u><u>152,339,138</u></u>	<u><u>162,256,706</u></u>
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
EQUITY		
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:		
Share capital	105,029,252	90,195,510
Reserves	3,874,705	26,668,521
Accumulated losses	<u>(5,604,438)</u>	<u>(2,879,861)</u>
Shareholders' funds	103,299,519	113,984,170
Non controlling interests	6,365,011	6,790,032
Total equity	<u>109,664,530</u>	<u>120,774,202</u>
LIABILITIES		
Non-current liabilities		
Loans and borrowings	9,143,836	10,446,047
Lease liability payable	100,116	873,062
Deferred tax liabilities	1,061,851	1,095,196
Total non-current liabilities	<u>10,305,803</u>	<u>12,414,305</u>
Current liabilities		
Payables	17,483,159	17,340,110
Amount owing to directors	4,906,755	2,962,004
Loans and borrowings	8,776,833	8,138,102
Lease liability payable	984,589	362,680
Tax payables	217,469	265,303
Total current liabilities	<u>32,368,805</u>	<u>29,068,199</u>
Total liabilities	<u>42,674,608</u>	<u>41,482,504</u>
Total equity and liabilities	<u><u>152,339,138</u></u>	<u><u>162,256,706</u></u>
Net assets per share attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (sen)	<u>2.25</u>	<u>3.15</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2021 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 21)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (UNAUDITED)

	<----- Attributable to owners of the parent ----->									Distributable		
	Non-Distributable											
	Share capital RM	Warrants reserve RM	Fair value reserve RM	Revaluation reserve RM	Treasury share RM	Translation reserve RM	Irredeemable Convertible Preference Share RM	Redeemable Convertible Preference Share RM	Accumulated losses RM	Total RM	Non-controlling interests RM	Total equity RM
At 1 August 2021	90,195,510	6,281,395	(1,444,400)	2,158,852	(245,000)	(3,929,047)	7,416,871.00	16,429,850	(2,879,861)	113,984,170	6,790,032	120,774,202
Transaction with owners:												
- Conversion of ICPS	14,833,742	-	-	-	-	-	(7,416,871)	-	-	7,416,871	-	7,416,871
- Capital reduction	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Conversion of RCPS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(13,117,553)	-	(13,117,553)	-	(13,117,553)
- Issuance of RCPS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
- Realisation of revaluation	-	-	95,525	-	-	-	-	-	-	95,525	-	95,525
- Foreign currency translation	-	-	-	-	-	2,018,941	-	-	(366,871)	1,652,070	-	1,652,070
Total transactions with owners	14,833,742	-	95,525	-	-	2,018,941	(7,416,871)	(13,117,553)	(366,871)	(3,953,087)	-	(3,953,087)
Loss for the financial period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,357,706)	(2,357,706)	(425,021)	(2,782,727)
Other comprehensive expenses for the financial year	-	-	(364,368)	-	-	(4,009,491)	-	-	-	(4,373,859)	-	(4,373,859)
Total comprehensive expense	-	-	(364,368)	-	-	(4,009,491)	-	-	(2,357,706)	(6,731,565)	(425,021)	(7,156,586)
At 31 January 2021	105,029,252	6,281,395	(1,713,243)	2,158,852	(245,000)	(5,919,597)	-	3,312,298	(5,604,438)	103,299,519	6,365,011	109,664,530
Balance as at 1 August 2020 as previously stated	206,519,923	6,281,395	(3,944,998)	558,701	(245,000)	(4,315,179)	20,554,665	2,040,000	(138,228,210)	89,221,297	6,768,058	95,989,355
Reclassification	-	-	-	1,191,680	-	-	-	-	(1,465,277)	(273,597)	-	(273,597)
Balance as at 1 August 2020 as restated	206,519,923	6,281,395	(3,944,998)	1,750,381	(245,000)	(4,315,179)	20,554,665	2,040,000	(139,693,487)	88,947,700	6,768,058	95,715,758
Total comprehensive expenses for the financial year:-												
Loss for the financial year	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,331,409)	(5,331,409)	(3,465,955)	(8,797,364)
Other comprehensive income/(expenses) for the financial year	-	-	1,979,685	474,419	-	386,132	-	-	-	2,840,236	205,402	5,885,874
Total comprehensive income/(expenses)	-	-	1,979,685	474,419	-	386,132	-	-	(5,331,409)	(2,491,173)	(3,260,553)	(5,751,726)
Transaction with owners:												
- Issuance of RCPS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	19,500,000	-	19,500,000	-	19,500,000
- Redemption of RCPS	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,110,150)	-	(5,110,150)	-	(5,110,150)
- Conversion of ICPS	26,275,587	-	-	-	-	-	(13,137,794)	-	-	13,137,793	-	13,137,793
- Capital Reduction	(142,600,000)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	142,600,000	-	-	-
- Disposal of investment in OCI	-	-	520,913	-	-	-	-	-	(520,913)	-	-	-
- Acquisition of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,771,565)	(2,771,565)
- Disposal of subsidiary	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,054,092	6,054,092
- Realisation of revaluation	-	-	-	(65,948)	-	-	-	-	65,948	-	-	-
Total transactions with owners	(116,324,413)	-	520,913	(65,948)	-	-	(13,137,794)	14,389,850	142,145,035	27,527,643	3,282,527	30,810,170
At 31 July 2021	<u>90,195,510</u>	<u>6,281,395</u>	<u>(1,444,400)</u>	<u>2,158,852</u>	<u>(245,000)</u>	<u>(3,929,047)</u>	<u>7,416,871</u>	<u>16,429,850</u>	<u>(2,879,861)</u>	<u>113,984,170</u>	<u>6,790,032</u>	<u>120,774,202</u>

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2021 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 21)

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)

	CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR TO-DATE 31 JANUARY 2022	PRECEDING YEAR TO-DATE 31 JANUARY 2021
	RM	RM
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before taxation	(2,816,072)	(1,426,946)
Adjustments for non-cash flow:		
Non-cash items	659,101	(184,807)
Finance costs	155,318	2,637,767
Interest income	(129,761)	(85,787)
Operating (loss)/profit before working capital changes	(2,131,414)	940,227
Changes in working capital:		
Net change in current assets	16,539,722	(9,519,830)
Net change in current liabilities	143,049	(427,120)
Cash generated from / (used in) operations	14,551,357	(9,006,723)
Interest paid	(155,318)	(2,637,767)
Tax paid	(54,798)	(69,624)
Tax refund	12,970	-
Net cash generated from / (used in) operating activities	14,354,211	(11,714,114)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisition of intangible assets	(25,920)	(198,221)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(3,063,763)	(1,375,459)
Purchase of quoted investment	(1,027,508)	-
Dividend received	131,615	302,102
Interest received	129,761	85,787
Placement of fixed deposits	(190,116)	(838,644)
Net cash generated used in investing activities	(4,045,931)	(2,024,435)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Conversion of irredeemable convertible preference share	14,833,742	3,800,000
Redemption of redeemable convertible preference share	(13,117,556)	-
Advances/(Repayment) from/(to) directors	1,944,751	(946,146)
(Repayment)/Drawdown of lease liabilities	(151,037)	184,722
Repayment of hire purchase creditors	(85,638)	(62,991)
Repayment of borrowings	(588,717)	(389,682)
Drawdown of borrowings	-	1,954,641
Repayment of term loans	(93,285)	-
Net cash generated from in financing activities	2,742,260	4,540,544
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	13,050,540	(9,198,005)
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 Aug	13,834,164	7,803,637
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	26,884,704	(1,394,368)
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of :-		
Cash and bank balances	11,995,618	6,979,592
Fixed deposit with a licensed bank	15,776,873	-
Bank overdraft	(887,787)	(8,373,960)
	26,884,704	(1,394,368)

(The Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2021 and the accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report on pages 5 to 21)

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT

A. EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“MFRS”) 134 INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING

A1. Basis of preparation

The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with MFRS 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and Rule 9.22 of the ACE Market Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Securities”).

The interim financial report should be read in conjunction with the latest audited financial statements of Nexgram Holdings Berhad (“Nexgram” or the “Company”) and its subsidiaries (“Group”) for the financial year ended 31 July 2021.

The accounting policies adopted by the Group in these interim financial statements are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 July 2021.

At the beginning of the current financial year, the Group and the Company adopted MFRSs and amendments to MFRSs which are mandatory for the financial periods beginning on or after 1 August 2021.

Standards issued but not yet effective

The Group and the Company has not applied the following MFRSs that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standard Board (“MASB”) but are not yet effective for the Group and the Company:

MFRSs effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 August 2021

- Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments
- Amendments to MFRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
- Amendments to MFRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosure
- Amendments to MFRS 4, Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to MFRS 16, Leases

MFRSs effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 August 2022

- Amendments to MFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards
- Amendments to MFRS 3, Business Combinations
- Amendments to MFRS 9, Financial Instruments
- Amendments to MFRS 116, Property, Plant and Equipment

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

A1. Basis of preparation (cont'd)

MFRSs effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 August 2022 (cont'd)

- Amendments to MFRS 137, Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets
- Amendments to MFRS 141, Agriculture
- Amendments to Annual Improvements to MFRS Standards 2018 – 2020

MFRSs effective for annual period beginning on or after 1 August 2023

- MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts
- Amendments to MFRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements
- Amendments to MFRS 108, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors
- Amendments to MFRS112, Income Taxes

The Group and the Company plan to apply the above mentioned accounting standards, amendments and interpretations from the annual period beginning on 1 August 2021 for the accounting standards, amendments or interpretations that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021.

The Group and the Company do not plan to apply MFRS 17, Insurance Contracts that is effective for annual period beginning on 1 August 2023 as it is not applicable to the Group and the Company.

The initial application for the accounting standards, amendments or interpretations are not expected to have any material financial impact to the current period or prior period financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

A2. Qualification of financial statements

There was no audit qualification reported in the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 July 2021.

A3. Seasonal or cyclical factors

The results of the Group were not materially affected by any significant seasonal or cyclical factors during the current quarter under review.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022****A4. Unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows of the Group during the current quarter under review.

A5. Material changes in estimates

There were no changes in the nature and amount of estimates reported in prior financial years that have a material effect in the current quarter under review.

A6. Debts and equity securities

There were no issuance, repurchase, cancellation, resale, and repayment of debt and equity securities of the Company for the current quarter under review except following:

On 10 March 2022, the Company announced that the bonus issue of warrants (Warrants D) on the basis of one (1) Warrant D for every five (5) existing ordinary shares in Nexgram (Shares) has been completed with the listing of and quotation for 882,847,640 Warrants D on the Ace Market Bursa Securities.

A7. Dividend paid

There was no dividend paid during the current quarter under review.

A8. Segmental information

The segmental analysis of revenue and profit before taxation of the Group for the financial period ended 31 January 2022 is tabulated below:

Segment	Investment holding company RM	ICT Malaysia RM	ICT Oversea RM	Property Investment RM	Logistics RM	Healthcare RM	Elimination RM	Total RM
Revenue	300,000	11,102,195	-	42,528	2,270,775	5,685,812	(1,544,893)	17,856,417
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(205,130)	63,549	224,199	(681,716)	(935,945)	(1,549,873)	268,844	(2,816,072)

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

A9. Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The Group did not revalue any of its property, plant and equipment during the current quarter under review.

A10. Valuation of investment properties

The Group did not revalue any of its investment properties during the current quarter under review.

A11. Material events subsequent to the end of the quarter

As at the date of the report, being the latest practicable date of this Report, there is no material events subsequent to the quarter ended 31 January 2022.

A12. Changes in composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period during the period under review.

A13. Contingent assets or liabilities

Save as disclosed below, the Company does not have any contingent assets or liabilities during the period under review.

RM

Contingent liability:

Corporate guarantee granted to subsidiary companies 15,883,385

A14. Capital commitments

Save as disclosed below, the Company does not have any capital commitments during the period under review.

RM

Capital commitment:

Property, plant and equipment 61,526,758

On 1 July 2021, a wholly-owned subsidiary company, Nexgram Biomedic Sdn Bhd had entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement with Perbadanan Kemajuan Negeri Melaka to acquire a piece of 99 years of leasehold land in Melaka.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

**ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE ACE MARKET LISTING
REQUIREMENTS OF BURSA SECURITIES**

B1. Review of performance

	Individual Period (2nd Quarter)		Changes %	Cumulative Period		Changes %
	Current Quarter	Preceding Quarter		Current Year To- date	Preceding Year Corresponding Period	
	31 Jan 2022 RM'000	31 Jan 2021 RM'000		31 Jan 2022 RM'000	31 Jan 2021 RM'000	
Revenue	9,249	33,294	(72.2)	17,856	46,240	(61.3)
(Loss)/Profit from operation	(634)	3,440	>100	(2,461)	1,173	>100
(Loss)/Profit before interest and tax	(823)	3,269	>100	(2,791)	1,125	>100
(Loss)/Profit before taxation	(771)	1,410	>100	(2,816)	(1,427)	(>100)
(Loss)/Profit for the period	(769)	1,406	>100	(2,783)	(1,407)	(>100)
(Loss)/Profit attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the parent	(344)	636	>100	(2,358)	(2,029)	(>100)

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

B1. Review of performance (cont'd)

(a) Performance of the current quarter/ period against the preceding year corresponding quarter/ period

The Group recorded revenue of RM9.3 million in the current 3-months financial period ended 31 January 2022 as compared to RM33.3 million reported in the previous year corresponding period. The Group's revenue decreased by 72.2% mainly due to disposal of business segment from manufacturing of medical plastic on 30 July 2021 but this has been supported by revenue contribution from the healthcare which mainly attributable from providing Tracvirus Covid-19 related services.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM0.8 million for the current 3-months financial period ended 31 January 2022 as compared to a profit before taxation of RM1.4 million reported in the preceding year corresponding period.

(b) Performance of the financial year-to-date against preceding year corresponding period

The Group recorded revenue of RM17.9 million in the current 3-months financial period ended 31 January 2022 as compared to RM46.2 million reported in the previous year corresponding period. The Group's revenue decreased by 61.3% mainly due to disposal of business segment from manufacturing of medical plastic on 30 July 2021 but this has been supported by revenue contribution from the healthcare which mainly attributable from providing Tracvirus Covid-19 related services.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM2.8 million for the current 3-months financial period ended 31 January 2022 as compared to a profit before taxation of RM1.4 million reported in the preceding year corresponding period.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHADCompany No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022****B1. Review of performance (cont'd)****(c) Performance of the current quarter against the preceding quarter**

	Current Quarter 31 Jan 2022 RM'000	Immediate Preceding Quarter 31 Oct 2021 RM'000	Changes %
Revenue	9,249	8,607	7.5
Loss from operations	(634)	(2,191)	(71.1)
Loss before interest and tax	(823)	(2,632)	(68.7)
Loss before taxation	(771)	(2,705)	(71.5)
Loss after tax	(769)	(2,674)	(71.2)
Loss attributable to Ordinary Equity Holders of the parent	(344)	(1,921)	(82.1)

For the current quarter ended 31 January 2022, the Group recorded revenue of RM9.2 million as compared to RM8.6 million recorded in the previous quarter ended 31 October 2021. The Group's revenue increased due to the increase revenue contribution from subsidiary in healthcare division.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM0.8 million for the current quarter ended 31 January 2022 as compared to loss before taxation of RM2.7 million recorded in the previous quarter ended 31 October 2021. The decreased in the quarter due to increase in revenue contribution from healthcare division.

B2. Current year's prospect

The Management views that year 2021 will continue to be a challenging year due to the outbreak of Covid-19, current economic and politics issues taken part in Malaysia. The Group will continue to venture in existing government systems for pandemic and endemic management, inter-agencies platforms, payment solutions and applications, as well as medical related services such as medical devices distributions, bio science research and development, medicine and healthcare product franchises, on top of existing ICT segment involves in the trading and distribution of security and video surveillance equipment, logistics division involves in the provision of handling, stock piling, receiving and loading of dry bulk cargo services at Kuantan Port, Kemaman Port, Johor Port and Batu Pahat jetty, and long-term research and development of electric vehicle solutions in preparation for next economic recovery cycle.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

B2. Current year's prospect (cont'd)

For the FYE 2021, the Group expects to continue expanding into new Government digital services (i.e. TracAPM) to airports and jetties to enable the public's movement through these gateways to be tracked by the Government.

The unprecedented COVID-19 pandemic has led the Malaysian Government to effect containment measures i.e., the enforcement of several phases of MCOs since mid-March 2020 nationwide which led to periodical shutdown of non-essential activities. The Group's businesses were also disrupted as conventional ICT and logistics industry (i.e. dry bulk cargo activities) were deemed as non-essential activities; while the healthcare related services were allowed to operate as it is deemed as essential services. The introduction of healthcare services such as COVID-19 health screening and Government digital services such as travelers entry registration, quarantine process management systems, quarantine station hotel and transport management (i.e. transporting travelers to quarantine station hotel) by the Group in 2021 represents an opportunity for the Group to provide timely service during the COVID-19 pandemic, which correspondingly mitigated the Group's reliance on its conventional ICT and logistics segment which experienced business challenges and economic slowdown as a result of the implementation of the MCOs.

The Group expects the demand for its ICT and logistics services to resume as Malaysia transits into the national recovery phases in the 2nd half of 2021 onwards together with the resumption of economic activities. Starting from 11 October 2021, fully-vaccinated individuals are allowed cross-state travel and cross-district activities throughout the country and are required to adhere to the imposition of strict Standard Operating Procedures.

As the transition to normalcy and herd immunity from COVID-19 would happen gradually, the Group is of the view that demand for healthcare related services will continue to grow due to the precautionary measures undertaken by the public and government. Furthermore, with the resumption of economic activities, the Group expects the demand for its ICT and logistics services to improve in tandem with the economic activities.

On the other bright side, the logistic segment saw the growing demand of port services post pandemic. The Group expect the coming quarters shall expect the recovery of business activities especially import and export segment related to port activities,

Despite the challenges, the Company is cautiously optimistic that the long-term outlook for the company continues to remain positive as we continuously introduce innovative services in the country and as well as within our regional presence.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

B3. Variance of actual profit from forecast profit

The Group has not published or issued any profit forecast for the current period and financial year as at the date of the report.

B4. Loss before tax is stated after charging/ (crediting):

	Quarter ended 31.01.22 RM	Year to date 31.01.22 RM
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	348,125	636,820
Interest expense	50,828	155,318
Realised loss on foreign exchange	19,256	19,367
Unrealised (gain) / loss on foreign exchange	(47)	6,116
Reversal of impairment losses on other receivables	(380,368)	(46,572)
Interest income	(102,436)	(129,761)
	<hr/>	<hr/>

B5. Taxation

	Individual Quarter		Cumulative Quarter	
	Current year quarter	Preceding year corresponding quarter	Current year to-date	Preceding year corresponding period
	31.01.22 RM	31.01.21 RM	31.01.22 RM	31.01.21 RM
Current period's provision	2,271	-	33,345	-
Deferred tax provision	-	(4,745)	-	19,895
Total	2,271	(4,745)	33,345	19,895

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

B6. Status of corporate proposals and utilisation of proceeds

There were no other corporate proposals announced by the Company as at the date of the report except the following:

- a) Proposed disposal of eleven (11) storey stratified office building, Nexgram Tower

On 31 December 2018, Coconut Three Sdn. Bhd., a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company has entered into a Sale and Purchase Agreement (“SPA”) with IMS Development Sdn. Bhd. (“IMS”) for the disposal of 11 storey stratified office building located at Kuala Lumpur for a total consideration of RM67,000,000/-.

On 23 August 2019, an Extraordinary General Meeting (“EGM”) of the Company was held for the purpose to obtain approvals of all relevant parties and/or authorities Coconut Three Sdn. Bhd. to dispose Nexgram Tower to IMS for a cash consideration of RM67,000,000/- and upon such terms and conditions as set out in the sale and purchase agreement (“SPA”) dated on 31 December 2018.

The Disposal has been completed on 25 June 2020 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the SPA.

The proceed arising from the disposal of RM67,000,000/- are intended to be utilised as follows: -

	Proposed Utilisation RM'000	Actual Utilisation RM'000	Intended timeframe for utilisation
Repayment of bank borrowings	48,800	48,655	Within six (6) months
Provision of payment of judgement sum to Spacious Glory Sdn Bhd	12,500	-	Within six (6) months
Retention of rental and utilities deposits paid by Nexgram Tower’s tenants	1,000	894	Within six (6) months
Payment to non-trade creditors	1,600	1,241	Within six (6) months
Working capital	2,800	3,326	Within six (6) months
Expenses in relation to the Proposed Disposal	300	384	Within one (1) month
Total	67,000	54,500	

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022****B7. Borrowings and debt securities**

Save as disclosed below, the Group does not have any loan outstanding or created, convertible debt securities, mortgages or charges outstanding as at 31 January 2022.

Secured borrowings	Payable within 12 months (RM)	Payable after 12 months (RM)
Denominated in: Malaysian Ringgit	8,776,833	9,143,836

The above borrowings are in the Malaysian currencies. There has been no default on payment of either interest and/or principal sum, in respect of the above mentioned borrowings throughout the past one (1) financial year.

B8. Off balance sheet financial instruments

The Group does not have any off balance sheet financial instruments as at the date of the report.

B9. Material litigation

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

a) Legal suit with Spacious Glory Sdn. Bhd.

Spacious Glory Sdn. Bhd. (SGSB or Plaintiff) against Nexgram Land Sdn. Bhd. (currently known as Coconut Three Sdn. Bhd. (CTSB)) (Defendant)

CTSB, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company had on 18 July 2017 received a sealed Writ of Summons dated 13 July 2017 and the Statement of Claim dated 12 July 2017 from the Plaintiff's solicitors claiming the sum of RM12,500,000 from the Defendant.

The Plaintiff is claiming RM12,500,000 from the Defendant, being the purchase consideration for the sale and purchase of 770,000 ordinary shares, representing 70% equity interest in Blue Hill Development Sdn Bhd (BHD) by the Defendant from the Plaintiff pursuant to the Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 15 April 2016.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

B9. Material litigation (cont'd)

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

a) Legal suit with Spacious Glory Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd)

The claim had been categorically denied and disputed by the Defendant and Defendant had at the same time on 21 August 2017 filed a counter-claim against the Plaintiff for breach of warranties especially with regards to the no-litigations (current or future, written or verbal, and apparent, contingent or threatened) confirmation made by its director during the due diligence exercise prior to signing of the SPA of the shares in BHD between Plaintiff and Defendant.

The claim and counterclaim were tried in the Kuala Lumpur High Court on 4 June 2018 to 6 June 2018. On 20 July 2018, the High Court allowed Plaintiff's claim for RM12,500,000 plus interest in the original action. The High Court also allowed Defendant's claim for misrepresentation in the counterclaim action but did not grant the relief sought by the Defendant to (amongst others) terminate the Share Sale Agreement (SSA) for misrepresentation.

Defendant has appealed against the High Court's decision and appeal is fixed for hearing on 9 October 2019. The Appellant had on 7 October 2019 filed a Notice of Motion to stay the Appeal.

On 15 October 2019, a physical Case Management to fix the hearing date for the Notice of Motion for the stay of Appeal as well as the Appeal proper. The Court of Appeal has fixed that the hearing of both Motion for Stay of Appeal as well as the Appeal proper on 16 December 2019. On 11 December 2019, the Appellant filed the Appellant's Second (2nd) Motion for a Stay of Appeal. On 16 December 2019, the Appellant withdrawn the first (1st) Motion for Stay and requested from the Court to reply to the Affidavit in Reply filed by the First Respondent in respect of the Appellant's 2nd Motion for a Stay of Appeal. The Court of Appeal then fixed the hearing of Appellant's 2nd Motion for a Stay of Appeal on 17 January 2020. On 17 January 2020, the Court of Appeal dismissed the Appellant's 2nd Motion for a Stay of Appeal and fixed the Appeal proper on 27 March 2020. Following the Movement Control Order (MCO) issued by the Malaysian Government from 18 to 31 March 2020, as preventive measure to control the widespread of COVID-19 pandemic, the Court of Appeal had vacated the hearing of the Appeal proper and 27 March 2020 had been made a case management date by e-review to fix a new hearing date.

On 27 March 2020, the Court of Appeal has fixed on 28 August 2020 as the hearing of the Appeal proper. Hearing of the Appeal which was fixed on 28 August 2020 has been adjourned by the Court to 11 November 2020 pending leave from the High Court on the application by the First Respondent and the Second Respondent to proceed with the cross Appeal, due to restriction to file or proceed with any suit

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

**Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

B9. Material litigation (cont'd)

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

a) Legal suit with Spacious Glory Sdn. Bhd. (cont'd)

against the Plaintiff, as a result of the application for Judicial Management by the First Respondent.

The hearing was subsequently adjourned by the court to 26 April 2021. However, the court has fixed for Case Management pending obtaining Sanction from Director General of Insolvency (DGI) on 5 July 2021. The application of Sanction has been approved by the Official Receiver vide their letter dated 27 August 2021.

The Court has fixed for Case Management pending obtaining Sanction from DGI on 23 November 2021 and on the said date the lawyer will inform the Court that DGI has granted the Sanction on 13 October 2021 to proceed this Appeal.

The Court of Appeal has fixed for Hearing on 13 October 2021.

Subsequently, Coconut Three appealed against such Order and the Court of Appeal has on 30 November 2021 unanimously decided, inter alia, the following:

- (a) the claim for specific performance granted by the High Court to Spacious Glory Sdn Bhd and the order for the Coconut Three to pay the consideration sum of the RM12,500,000 to Spacious Glory Sdn Bhd pursuant Share Sale Agreement dated 14 April 2016 (“SSA”) are set aside;
- (b) that a declaration SSA between the parties is terminated and does not bind the parties accordingly to the law and not to be given effect;
- (c) the Respondent cross appeal both dated 19 October 2018 are unanimously dismissed; and
- (d) the decision of the High Court dated 20 July 2018 is varied accordingly.
- (e) The Respondent, Spacious Glory Sdn. Bhd has filed a Notice of Motion in Federal Court for leave to appeal against the Court of Appeal’s Decision which is now fixed for hearing on 11 May 2022.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022

B9. Material litigation (cont'd)

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

b) Legal suit with Lau Tian Kit

Coconut Three Sdn. Bhd. (Plaintiff) vs Lau Tian Kit (Defendant)

The Plaintiff had on 11 August 2018 filed a Writ and Statement of Claim dated on 9 August 2018 in Kuala Terengganu High Court against the Defendant to claim for compensation for breach of Profit Guarantee Agreement dated on 14 April 2016 (Profit Guarantee Agreement) given by the Defendant to the Plaintiff in which BHD had failed to achieve RM2,000,000 post-tax profit and instead incurring a loss of RM5,250,311 as at 31 July 2017.

In Statement of Claim, the Plaintiff is claiming from the Defendant the following: -

1. the sum of RM7,250,311 to be paid by the Defendant to the Plaintiff;
2. interest at the rate of 5% per annum on the sum of RM7,250,311 to be calculated from 30 September 2017 up to the date of full settlement by the Defendant to the Plaintiff;
3. costs of action on solicitors-client basis to be paid by the Defendant to the Plaintiff; and
4. further and/or other relief that the Court deems just and/or suitable and/or fair.

On 20 September 2018, the Plaintiff had filed a Notice of Application for Summary Judgment against the Defendant. The Plaintiff had then served the unsealed Notice of Application and Affidavit in Support dated on 19 September 2018 and the sealed Notice of Application on 24 September 2018.

Subsequently, by the consent of both the Plaintiff and Defendant, the Plaintiff had withdrawn its application for Summary Judgment and the Defendant had withdrawn its application for striking out and the full trial took place on 14 January 2019. Oral clarification before the Honourable Judicial Commissioner was fixed on 31 May 2019, before the decision to be pronounced by the Court.

On 19 June 2019, the Court dismissed Plaintiff's Claim with cost on the basis that the audited financial statement used by the Plaintiff to refer to the post-tax profit under the Profit Guarantee Agreement of BHD is the audited financial statement dated 31 July 2017 and not the audited financial statement dated 30 September 2017 which should be the basis of the Claim.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

**Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)**

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

B9. Material litigation (cont'd)

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

b) Legal suit with Lau Tian Kit (cont'd)

The Plaintiff has on 16 July 2019 filed an appeal in the Court of Appeal Putrajaya and fixed 5 September 2019 for e-review and on 4 October 2019 for case management.

During the case management held on 4 October 2019, the Court of Appeal has fixed 30 June 2020 for hearing of the appeal but it was vacated and converted to e-review to enable the Plaintiff to fix a hearing date of its Notice of Motion for Extension of Time. The Defendant has indicated that he is not objecting to the application for extension of time by the Plaintiff. Subsequently, the Court has fixed the date of the hearing of the appeal on 9 November 2020 which was extended to 3 May 2021.

On 26 October 2021, the Court has informed that The Director General of Insolvency (DGI) had granted sanction to proceed with the Appeal and the case is now fixed for e-review on 8 December 2021.

Meanwhile, the Appellant has filed a Notice of Motion for an extension of time to file the Record of Appeal (Enclosure 50) and the Respondent has filed a Notice of Motion to strike out the Appeal.

The case was fixed on 7 December 2021 for the hearing of striking out the appeal and extension of time. The Court had dismissed the Appellant's motion for extension of time and allowed the Respondent's strike out motion.

The Plaintiff's solicitors are of the opinion that the Respondent's appeal will be academic and redundant based on the Court of Appeal Decision granted on 30 November 2021 which was decided in favour of the Plaintiff (*see Para B9 (a)*).

c) Legal Suit with Justin Faye & Partners

Winding Up Petition served on CTSB (Respondent) by Justin Faye & Partners (Petitioner)

On 7 February 2020, the Respondent has been served with a winding-up petition (Petition) by the Petitioner for failure to pay the total amount due and owing to the Petitioner. The hearing of the winding-up petition was fixed on 30 September 2020.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022**

B9. Material litigation (cont'd)

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

c) Legal Suit with Justin Faye & Partners (cont'd)

Subsequently on 11 February 2021, the Petitioner has obtained an Order for Winding-up from the Court stating the below:

- (a) that the Respondent be wound up by the Court under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2016;
- (b) that the Official Receiver be appointed as the provisional liquidator of the Respondent pending the determination of the Petitioner's Summons in Chambers dated 18 February 2020 and SGSB's Summons in Chambers dated 27 July 2020 to respectively appoint a private liquidator; and
- (c) costs of RM5,000.00 subject to allocator fee be paid out of the assets of the Respondent.

As at to date, the Respondent has settled monies owing to the Petitioner and it has been confirmed that there is no further and/or other claims against the Respondent. The Respondent's solicitors have filed all the relevant cause papers in respect of the termination of the winding up of CTSB in Kuala Lumpur High Court and the Court has fixed for hearing of the same on 5 January 2022.

- d) Coconut Three Sdn Bhd, Nexgram and Mazru Bin Mat Yusof and 1 other as appellant and Lau Tian Kit, Spacious Glory Sdn Bhd and 1 other as respondents in respect of the counter claim made by the appellant against the respondents – Kuala Lumpur High Court WA 22NCC-210-04/2019.

The above case is in respect of the counterclaim made by appellant to strike out the conspiracy claims made against them by the Respondents.

The appeal is in relation to the dismissal of the counterclaim by the High Court on 10 November 2020.

All the witnesses have given their testimonies in Court, now The Court has fixed date for written submission on 31 March 2022 for Decision on 14 April 2022.

NEXGRAM HOLDINGS BERHAD

Company No. 660055-H
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE SECOND QUARTER
ENDED 31 JANUARY 2022****B9. Material litigation (cont'd)**

There is no material litigation as at the date of the report except following:

- e) Mahkamah Rayuan Sivil No: W-02(IM)(NCC) –1882-12/2020

Spacious Glory Sdn Bhd (“Plaintiff”)
against Nexgram Land Sdn Bhd (now known as Coconut Three Sdn Bhd)
 (“Defendant”) (ii) Coconut Three (“Appellant”) against Spacious Glory Sdn Bhd and
Lau Tian Kit (collectively the “Respondent”).

This is the Appeal filed by Coconut Three Sdn Bhd against the decision of Yang
Arif Ong Chee Kwan on 10 November 2020, dismissed the Second Counter Claim
filed by Coconut Three Sdn Bhd & 3 Others.

Now the court has fixed for further written Submission on 5 April 2022 and for Case
management on 6 April 2022. The case is fixed for hearing on 20 April 2022.

B10. Dividend

There is no dividend declared for the current quarter under review.

B11. Earnings per share

- (a) Basic

Basic earnings per shares is calculated by dividing the net profit for the period by the
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

	Current Quarter	Current Year to date
Loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Company (RM)	(344,142)	(2,357,706)
Weighted average number of shares	4,587,349,993	4,587,349,993
Basic earnings per shares (sen)	(0.01)	(0.05)

- (b) Diluted

Not applicable.